## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
J. Ronald Wilk	05/21/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMGP Enterpries, LLC		
Street Address:	2208 Townes Lane		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78701		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

	Property Type	Number
P	atent Number:	6780439

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)419-8329

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-419-8378

Email: jathomas@gpm-law.com

Correspondent Name: John A. Thomas

Address Line 1: 13355 Noel Road, L.B. 48
Address Line 2: 2200 One Galleria Tower
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75240-1518

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 01620.10 ADVANCED

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John A. Thomas

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

\$40.00 67

PATENT REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0605

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

I,	J.	Ronald	Wilk,	having	a	correspondence	e address
of_	0624 1	Big Caroe	Jan	on Go 30	<u>/५३ (</u> "A	ssignor"), have in Letters Patent tit	vented certain
new	and use	ful improvem	ents discl	losed in United	d States	Letters Patent tit	led "WOUND
TRI	EATMEN	IT SOULTIO	N AND	METHOD OF	USIN	G SAME, United	States Patent
No.	6,780,43	9 ("the Patent	<sup>n</sup> ).		-		

SMGP ENTERPRIES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose address is 2208 Townes Lane, Austin, Texas 78701, wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent.

For a good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes for every member country; and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the improvements in any foreign countries;

And for the same consideration, I transfer to Assignee all claims and causes of action for infringement arising before the date of this assignment.

I covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that I/we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

I further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

This assignment is effective for all purposes as of April 26, 2004.

SIGNED this the <u>a st</u> day of <u>way</u>, 2009.

J. Ronald Wilk

Assignment of Patent

Page 1

71	
STATE OROCOMIA_	§
COUNTY OF DICKOUS	§
4	

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 31 day of May 2009, by J. Ronald Wilk.

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NOV. 15-10-10

Assignment of Patent

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 022764 FRAME: 0607